

May 18, 2012

Robin Ancona Director Telecommunications Division Michigan Public Service Commission 6545 Mercantile Way P.O. Box 30221 Lansing, MI 48909

Dear Ms. Ancona:

RE: MECA Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 23R TAM Transmittal No. 2

Enclosed is one copy of MECA's Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 23R revisions for filing with the Commission pursuant to Public Act 179 of 1991, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq. and the May 3, 2012 letter from the Commission.

This filing modifies Parts I & VI (Local Transport and Termination Service) to reflect revisions to the reciprocal compensation rates in compliance with FCC Rule 51.705(c)(2) for Allendale Telephone Company (Drenthe exchange), Hiawatha Telephone Company, Lennon Telephone Company, Midway Telephone Company, Ogden Telephone Company and Waldron Telephone Company.

MECA M.P.S.C. Tariff No. 23 (R) can be viewed in its entirety at www.telecommich.org/news/?newsid=163.

The sheets that contain changes can be viewed at www.telecommich.org/Documents/23RTAMtransmittal2.pdf.

The effective date of these rate changes is July 3, 2012.

The documentation supporting this filing is found in a separate submission to the Commission in a letter to Mary Jo Kunkle dated May 18, 2012.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact our office.

Yours truly,

Scott Stevenson President

SS/ma

		ECK SHEETS	
	Number of		Number of
Page	Revision	Page	Revision
Preface		Part II	
Title 1	lst		
2	17th	1	lst
3	1 st	2	Original
3.1	Original	3	Original
4	lst	4	Original
		5	Original
Part I		6	Original
1*	28th	7	Original
2	2nd	8	Original
3*	24th	9	Original
4	lst	10	Original
5	lst	11	Original
6	lst	12	Original
7	lst	13	Original
8	lst	14	Original
9	lst	15	Original
10	lst	16	Original
11	Original	17	Original
12	Original	18	Original
13	lst	19	Original
14	2nd	20	lst
15	2nd	21	2 nd
16	Original	21	Original
17	Original	22	lst
18	Original	23	lst
19	3rd	24	Original
		25	Original
		26	lst
		27	Original
		28	1 st
		28.1	Original
		29	2 nd
		29.1	Original
		30	lst
		31	2nd
		32	Original
		33	1st
		34	Original
		35	Original

* New or Revised Page

Issued: May 18, 2012

Effective: July 3, 2012

Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

LOCAL TRANSPORT AND TERMINATION SERVICES CHECK SHEETS (Cont'd)

Page	Revision	Page	Revision
PART V		PART VII	
1 2 3 4 5	Original Original Original Original Original	1 2 3 4 5	Original Original Original Original Original
6	Original	6 7 8	Original Original Original
PART VI		9 10	Original Original
1 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5	lst 2nd 3rd 1st 2nd 1st	11 12 13 14 15 16	Original Original Original Original Original Original
1.6 1.7 1.8	2nd 2nd Original	17 18 19	Original Original Original
1.9 1.10 1.11	Original Original Original	PART VIII	
1.12 1.13 1.14 1.15*	Original 2nd 2nd 2nd	1 2 3 4	Original Original Original Original
1.16* 1.17 1.18* 1.19*	3rd 2nd 3rd 3rd	5 6	lst lst
1.19.1* 1.19.2 1.20	3rd 1st	PART IX	Original
1.20.1 1.21 1.22 1.23 1.24 1.25 1.26 1.27 1.28 1.29* 1.30 1.31 1.32	lst 2nd Original Original Original Original Original 2nd 3rd Original 2nd	2 3	Original Original
1.33 2 3 4	2nd Original Original Original		
5 6	Original Original		
7	Original		

Issued: May 18, 2012

Effective: July 3, 2012

Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

6. Rates and Charges

The rates on this page are for Allendale Telephone Company - Drenthe Exchange. (C)

6.1 Local Transport and Termination Service

(A) Local Transport and Termination Rate per minute \$ 0.020926 (R)

Issued: May 18, 2012

Effective: July 3, 2012

Issued under the authority of the PA 179, Michigan Telecommunications Act, as amended, and pursuant to FCC Rule 51.705(c)(2), effective July 1, 2012.

6. Rates and Charges

The rates on this page are for Hiawatha Telephone Company.

- 6.1 Local Transport and Termination Service
 - (A) Local Termination Service Rate per minute \$0.042627 (R)

Issued: May 18, 2012

Effective: July 3, 2012

Issued under the authority of the PA 179, Michigan Telecommunications Act, as amended, and pursuant to FCC Rule 51.705(c)(2), effective July 1, 2012.

The rates on this page are for Lennon Telephone Company.

6. Rates and Charges

Among other rates, there are tariff references to the following.

6.1 Local Transport and Termination Service

(A) Local Transport and Termination Rate per minute \$0.024772 (R)

Issued: May 18, 2012

Effective: July 3, 2012

Issued under the authority of the PA 179, Michigan Telecommunications Act, as amended, and pursuant to FCC Rule 51.705(c)(2), effective July 1, 2012.

6. Rates and Charges

The rates on this page are for Midway Telephone Company.

- 6.1 Local Transport and Termination Service
 - (A) Local Termination Service Rate per minute \$0.056974 (R)

Issued: May 18, 2012

Effective: July 3, 2012

Issued under the authority of the PA 179, Michigan Telecommunications Act, as amended, and pursuant to FCC Rule 51.705(c)(2), effective July 1, 2012.

Michigan Exchange Carriers Association, Inc. Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 23R

LOCAL TRANSPORT AND TERMINATION SERVICES

6. Rates and Charges

Among other rates, there are tariff references to the following.

The rates on this page are for Ogden Telephone Company.

6.1 Local Transport and Termination Service

(A) Local Transport and Termination Rate per minute \$0.056974 (R)

Issued: May 18, 2012

Effective: July 3, 2012

Issued under the authority of the PA 179, Michigan Telecommunications Act, as amended, and pursuant to FCC Rule 51.705(c)(2), effective July 1, 2012.

6. Rates and Charges

Among other rates, there are tariff references to the following.

The rates on this page are for Waldron Telephone Company.

6.1 Local Transport and Termination Service

(A) Local Transport and Termination Rate per minute \$0.054914 (R)

Issued: May 18, 20012

Effective: July 3, 2012

Issued under the authority of the PA 179, Michigan Telecommunications Act, as amended, and pursuant to FCC Rule 51.705(c)(2), effective July 1, 2012.